(d) fails to make and keep books, records, and accounts, which, in reasonable detail, 

accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the 

issuer. 

V. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Luacaw is liable for 

disgorgement of $264,261.50 (two hundred and sixty-four thousand, two hundred and sixty-one 

dollars and fifty cents), representing profits gained as a result of the conduct alleged in the 

Complaint, together with prejudgment interest thereon in the amount of $74,449.50 (seventy-

four thousand, four hundred and forty-nine dollars and fifty cents), for a total of $338,711.00 

(three hundred and thirty-eight thousand, seven hundred and eleven dollars).  Luacaw shall 

satisfy this obligation within ten business days after the date of entry of this Permanent 

Injunction and Order of Disgorgement by the Clerk of this Court, by paying $338,711.00 (three 

hundred and thirty-eight thousand, seven hundred and eleven dollars) by certified check, bank 

cashier’s check, or United States postal money order payable to the Securities and Exchange 

Commission.  The payment shall be delivered or mailed to the Office of Financial Management, 

Securities and Exchange Commission, Operations Center, 6432 General Green Way, Mail Stop